

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

)	
In re: The Home Depot, Inc., Customer)	Case No.: 1:14-md-02583-TWT
Data Security Breach Litigation)	
)	
This document relates to:)	
)	
CONSUMER CASES)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF CLASS SETTLEMENT, PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF
SETTLEMENT CLASS, APPROVAL OF CLASS NOTICE, AND
SCHEDULING OF A FINAL APPROVAL HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION	3
I. The Data Breach	3
II. Case Organization	4
III. Consumer Plaintiffs’ Claims and Home Depot’s Motion to Dismiss	5
IV. Discovery	6
V. Settlement Negotiations.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Settlement Class	8
II. The Settlement Benefits.....	8
A. \$13 Million Settlement Fund	8
B. Identity Guard Monitoring Services.....	9
C. Injunctive Relief	10
III. Distribution Plan.....	12
IV. Proposed Notice Plan	13
V. Payment of Administrative and Notice Costs	14
VI. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	14
VII. Service Awards	15
VIII. Release.....	15
IX. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval	15
A. The Proposed Settlement Is the Result of Good Faith Negotiations, Is Not Obviously Deficient, and Falls Within the Range of Reasonableness	18
B. The <i>Bennett</i> Factors Support Preliminary Approval	20
1. The Settlement Benefits Outweigh the Uncertainty of Success at Trial.....	20

2. The Settlement is Within the Range of Possible Recoveries and is Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable	21
3. Continued Litigation Would Be Complex, Expensive, and Lengthy	22
4. The Substance and Degree of Opposition to the Settlement.....	23
5. The Stage of Proceedings Allowed Plaintiffs to Evaluate the Merits of the Case and the Settlement Relief	23
X. The Court Should Certify the Proposed Settlement Class	24
A. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a)	25
1. Numerosity	25
2. Commonality	26
3. Typicality	27
4. Adequacy of Representation	28
B. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)	29
1. Predominance	30
2. Superiority	31
XI. The Court Should Appoint Lead and Liaison Counsel as Class Counsel	31
XII. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Notice Program	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	24, 29, 30
---	------------

Federal Court Cases

<i>Agan v. Katzman & Korr, P.A.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 692 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	31
---	----

<i>Anderson v. Garner</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....	25
---	----

<i>Ault v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 692 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Burrows v. Purchasing Power, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 10167232 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2013)	20, 21, 24
<i>Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 545 (N.D. Ga. 2007)	Passim
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Hines v. Widnall</i> , 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003)	27, 28
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>In re Conagra Peanut Butter Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 689 (N.D. Ga. 2008)	20
<i>In re Countrywide Financial Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5184352 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009)	Passim
<i>In re Domestic Air</i> , 141 F.R.D. 535 (N.D. Ga. 1992)	33
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013).....	20

<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	Passim
<i>In re Motorsports Merchandise Antitrust Litig.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....	16, 17, 20
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 7253765 (D. Minn. Nov. 17, 2015).....	19, 21, 24
<i>Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	18
<i>Leszczynski v. Allianz Insurance</i> , 176 F.R.D. 659 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	25, 26
<i>Lipuma v. American Express Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Melanie K. v. Horton</i> , 2015 WL 1799808 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 15, 2015).....	15
<i>Meyer v. Citizens and Southern Nat’l Bank</i> , 677 F. Supp. 1196 (M.D. Ga. 1988).....	16
<i>Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.</i> , 484 F. App’x 429 (11th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Prado-Steinman v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	19
<i>Stewart v. Winter</i> , 669 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Terrill v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 671 (S.D. Ga. 2013)	26, 28, 30, 31

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	26
<i>Walco Investments, Inc. v. Thenen</i> , 168 F.R.D. 315 (S.D. Fla. 1996).....	24
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Industries, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Woodward v. NOR-AM Chemical Co.</i> , 1996 WL 1063670 (S.D. Ala. May 23, 1996)	22

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	33, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)	32

Other Authorities

4 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 13:10 (5th ed. 2015).....	16
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.632 (4th ed. 2014)	24
